

No. 17-190

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, ET AL,

PETITIONERS,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Meggan S. DeWitt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. WHEN CONSIDERING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST A CONTENT-BASED PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH, COURTS MUST EVALUATE THE PLAINTIFF’S LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	3
A. Enforcing the Constitution Is in the Public Interest.....	4
B. The Free Flow of Information in the Public Domain Is in the Public Interest.....	5
II. THE CONTENT-BASED PRIOR RESTRAINT OF PROTECTED SPEECH HERE MUST FAIL JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	7
A. Because ITAR Is a Content-Based Speech Restraint, It Merits Strict Scrutiny	8
B. The ITAR Restrictions Here Fail Both Strict Scrutiny and the Intermediate Scrutiny Advocated by the Government	12
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DECISION DEVALUES SPEECH RIGHTS AND ALLOWS FURTHER RESTRICTIONS ON THE EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION AND IDEAS.....	14

A. The State Department’s Tortured Definition of “Export” Is Dangerous to Free Speech.....	14
B. If Other Agencies Adopt the Same Definition of “Export,” the Implications for Speech Rights Are Catastrophic	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	3
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Consolidated Edison CO. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Defense Distributed v U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Defense Distributed v U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 12, 14-15
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	11
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U. S. 844 (1997)	8, 17
<i>Shuttleworth v. Birmingham</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969)	11

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc., v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..	9, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	13-14

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2778 (h)	11
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1)	8, 9

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 734.3.....	16
15 C.F.R. § 746.1(a)(1)	16
22 C.F.R. § 120.10.....	9
22 C.F.R. § 120.17.....	13
22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(4)	15
22 C.F.R. § 121.1.....	9
22 C.F.R. § 128.1.....	11
International Traffic in Arms: Revisions to Definition of Export and Related Definitions, 81 Fed. Reg. 35,611 (June 3, 2016).....	5, 13, 15, 17
International Traffic in Arms: Revisions to Definition of Export and Related Definitions, 81 Fed. Reg. 35,616 (June 3, 2016).....	5, 13, 15, 17
International Traffic in Arms: Revisions to Definitions of Defense Services, Technical Data, and Public Domain, 80 Fed. Reg. 31,525 (proposed June 3, 2015)	5, 13

International Traffic in Arms: Revisions to
 Definitions of Defense Services, Technical Data,
 and Public Domain, 80 Fed. Reg. 31,535
 (proposed June 3, 2015) 5, 13

Other Authorities

Constitutionality of Proposed Revisions of the
 Export Administration Regulations,
 5 Op. O.L.C. 230 (1981),
<http://bit.ly/2woRqk2>..... 10, 15-16

International Traffic in Arms: Revisions to Defini-
 tions of Defense Services, Technical Data, and
 Public Domain; Definition of Product of
 Fundamental Research; Electronic Transmission
 and Storage of Technical Data; and Related
 Definitions, <http://bit.ly/2woPMiI>..... 5

Public Comments, International Traffic in Arms:
 Revisions to Definitions of Defense Services,
 Technical Data, and Public Domain; Definition
 of Product of Fundamental Research; Electronic
 Transmission and Storage of Technical Data;
 and Related Definitions, <http://bit.ly/2wp83MA>. 6, 7

Thomas I. Emerson, *The Doctrine of Prior Restraint*,
 20 Law & Contemp. Prob. 648-671 (Fall 1955),
<http://bit.ly/2woR5hB> 9-10
